currency risk and also uses natural hedging strategies such as matching the duration, interest payments and currency of assets and liabilities.
There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which these risks are managed and measured.

(I) Interest rate risk
The Group’s most significant interest rate risk arises from its long-term variable rate borrowings. Interest rate risk is regularly monitored by
the treasury department and by the Board on both a country and a Group basis. The Board’s policy is to mitigate variable interest rate exposure
whilst maintaining the flexibility to borrow at the best rates and with consideration to potential penalties on termination of fixed rate loans.
To manage its exposure the Group uses interest rate swaps, interest rate caps and natural hedging from cash held on deposit.

In assessing risk, a range of scenarios is taken into consideration such as refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing and
hedging. Under these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on the income statement for a defined movement in the underlying interest rate.
The impact of a reasonably likely movement in interest rates, based on historic trends, is set out below:

Scenario

2019
Income

statement
£m

2018
Income

statement
£m

Cash +50 basis points 1.3  0.5
Variable borrowings (including caps) +50 basis points (1.9)  (1.7)
Cash -50 basis points (1.3)  (0.5)
Variable borrowings (including caps) -50 basis points 1.4  1.1

CLS Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

155

Strategic report
Corporate governance

Financial statem
ents

A
dditional inform

ation

22. Financial instruments continued
(II) Foreign exchange risk
The Group does not have any regular transactional foreign exchange exposure. However, it has operations in Europe which transact business
denominated in euros and, to a lesser extent, in Swedish krona. Consequently, there is currency exposure caused by translating into sterling the
local trading performance and net assets for each financial period and balance sheet, respectively.

The policy of the Group is to match the currency of investments with the related borrowing, which reduces foreign exchange risk on property